
TRANSPORT COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 11.00 AM ON FRIDAY, 7 JULY 2017
IN COMMITTEE ROOM A, WELLINGTON HOUSE,

40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

A G E N D A

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

3. EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC

4.4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE TRANSPORT COMMITTEE HELD ON 
21 APRIL 2017
Copy attached.
(Pages 1 - 8)

For decision

5.5. APPOINTMENT OF DISTRICT CONSULTATION SUB-COMMITTEES AND 
THE LOCAL BUS SERVICES WORKING GROUP
To consider the attached report.
(Pages 9 - 18)

6.6. TRANSPORT STRATEGY
To consider the attached report.
(Pages 19 - 40)

7.7. BUS STRATEGY
To consider the attached report.
(Pages 41 - 46)



8.8. SUPPORTED BUS SERVICES
To consider the attached report.
(Pages 47 - 54)

9.9. CAPITAL SPENDING AND PROJECT APPROVALS
To consider the attached report.
(Pages 55 - 80)

10.10. MAY 2018 RAIL TIMETABLES: NORTHERN AND TRANS-PENNINE 
EXPRESS
To consider the attached report.
(Pages 81 - 88)

11.11. DEFRA AIR QUALITY PLAN CONSULTATION RESPONSE
To consider the attached report.
(Pages 89 - 102)

For information

12.12. TRANSPORT FOR THE NORTH UPDATE
To consider the attached report.
(Pages 103 - 108)

13.13. BUS SERVICE CONTRACT MANAGEMENT ISSUES
To consider the attached report.
(Pages 109 - 112)

14.14. CYCLE CITY AMBITION GRANT PROGRAMME
To consider the attached report.
(Pages 113 - 122)

15.15. CITY REGION TRANSPORT UPDATE
To consider the attached report.
(Pages 123 - 128)

Signed:

WYCA Managing Director



 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
TRANSPORT COMMITTEE

HELD ON FRIDAY, 21 APRIL 2017 IN COMMITTEE ROOM A,
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:
Councillor Keith Wakefield OBE (Chair) Leeds City Council
Councillor Eric Firth (Vice-Chair) Kirklees Council
Councillor Martyn Bolt Kirklees Council
Councillor Neil Buckley Leeds City Council
Councillor Peter Caffrey Calderdale Council
Councillor Glyn Lloyd Wakefield Council
Councillor Michael Lyons OBE Leeds City Council
Councillor Andrew Pinnock Kirklees Council
Councillor Taj Salam Bradford Council
Councillor Daniel Sutherland Calderdale Council
Councillor Kevin Swift Wakefield Council

In attendance:
Councillor Richard Lewis Leeds City Council
Councillor Peter McBride Kirklees Council
Liz Hunter WYCA
Dave Pearson WYCA
Dathan Tedesco WYCA

64.  1. Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Councillors Ian Gillies, Marielle O’Neill, Rebecca 
Poulsen, Alex Ross-Shaw, Tim Swift and Christine Towler.

Members were advised that John Henkel would be retiring in June 2017. The 
Committee thanked him for all his hard work and commitment and wished him every 
happiness in retirement.

65.  1. Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared by members at the meeting.

1

Agenda Item 4



66.  1. Exempt information - possible exclusion of the press and public

There were no exclusions of the press and public at the meeting.

67.  1. Minutes of the meeting of the Transport Committee held on 24 February 2017

Resolved:  That the minutes of the Transport Committee held on 24 February 2017 
be approved and signed by the Chair.

68.  1. Leeds City Region HS2 Growth Strategy Connectivity Approach

The Committee considered a report providing details and next steps in the 
development of the Leeds City Region HS2 Growth Strategy, particularly around the 
connectivity component of the strategy.

Following its submission to Government in March 2017, WYCA received a Grant 
Determination Letter to develop Phase 2 of its HS2 Growth Strategy. Financial 
approval for the grant of £625k was gained by WYCA at its meeting in April 2017.

Phase 2 of the HS2 Growth Strategy will focus on how connectivity can support 
economic growth as a result of HS2. The purpose of this workstream will be to 
establish the major local and regional connectivity priorities which are required to 
enable and maximise growth associated wi
[...]
 reference set out in 
Appendix 1 to this report.

6.2 That each Transport Committee member co-opted from a constituent council is 
appointed as a voting member of their respective Sub-Committee.

6.3 That Transport Committee note that a recruitment exercise for public representatives 
is to take place in Autumn.

6.4 That a Chair is appointed for each District Consultation Sub-Committee.

6.5 That each District Consultation Sub-Committee meets on the dates set out in the   
calendar considered by WYCA at the annual meeting.

10



6.6 That the Local Bus Services Working Group is re-established for the municipal year 
2017/18, with terms of reference and arrangements as set out in Appendix 2 to this 
report.  

11



This page is intentionally left blank



Terms of Reference

District Consultation Sub Committees

In relation to:

 the area of the constituent council and 
 local public transport functions

each District Consultation Sub Committee is authorised:

1. To consult with and consider representations from users1 of local public transport 
services and facilities. 

2. To advise the Transport Committee in relation to:

a) the views of users of local public transport

b) service delivery objectives and performance2    

c) improving co-ordination between the constituent council and the Authority

d) the progress of planned projects and programmes, and

e) any proposal referred to it by the Transport Committee. 

1 Or on behalf of users.
2 including performance indicators relating to local bus and rail services, congestion, mode share, air quality, 
safety and other outcomes identified in relevant Plans and Strategies.

13

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Local Bus Services Working Group – arrangements

Terms of Reference

1 The Working Group is advisory only and has the following functions:-

a. To advise the Transport Committee on the practical application of the Authority’s 
criteria for supported services.

b. To consid
[...]
o with Bradford, Calderdale, Kirklees and 
Wakefield Councils for delivery of schemes within the Bus Hotspots programme.

5 Staffing Implications

5.1 None as a result of this report.

6 External Consultees

6.1 West Yorkshire LTP Partners have been consulted in the drafting of this report.

62



7 Recommendations

7.1 That Transport Committee approves in respect of the Bus Station CCTV digital 
upgrade project:

 The project progresses through Decision Point 5 (Full Business Case with 
Finalised Costs) and commences work on Activity 6, Delivery; 

 The increase in total project capital costs from £550k and grant approval for 
capital expenditure of £1.095m to deliver the Bus Station CCTV digital upgrade 
project, funded from the LTP IP3 and NPIF programmes.

 That Transport Committee approve the Assurance Pathway and Tolerances as 
recommended by the PAT. This approval route will be subject to the schemes 
remaining within the tolerances outlined.

7.2 That Transport Committee approves in respect of the Bus Hotspots programme:

 The programme progresses through Decision Point 5 (Full Business Case with 
Finalised Costs) and work commences on Activity 6, Delivery; 

 Capital expenditure of £1.037m to deliver the Bus Hotspots programme, funded 
from the LTP IP3 and NPIF programmes.

 That Transport Committee approves the entering into a Funding Agreement with 
Bradford Council for expenditure of up to £674,400, with Calderdale Council for 
expenditure of up to £20,000, Kirklees Council for expenditure of up to £168,700, 
and Wakefield Council for expenditure of up to £173,500.

 That Transport Committee approve the Assurance Pathway and Tolerances as 
recommended by the PAT. This approval route will be subject to the schemes 
remaining within the tolerances outlined.

7.3 That Transport Committee approves in respect of the Rail Policy and Programme 
Development programme:

 The programme progresses through Decision Point 2 and work commences on 
Activity 6, Delivery; 

 Capital expenditure of £300k to deliver the Rail Policy and Programme 
Development programme, funded from the LTP IP3 programme.

 That Transport Committee approve the Assurance Pathway and Tolerances as 
recommended by the PAT. This approval route will be subject to the schemes 
remaining within the tolerances outlined.

7.4 That Transport Committee approves in respect of the LTP Monitoring, Evaluation and 
Bid Development programme

 The programme progresses through Decision Point 2 and work commences on 
Activity 6, Delivery; 

 Capital expenditure of £150k to deliver LTP Monitoring, Evaluation and Bid 
Development programme, funded from the LTP IP3 programme

63



 That Transport Committee approve the Assurance Pathway and Tolerances as 
recommended by the PAT. This approval route will be subject to the schemes 
remaining within the tolerances outlined.

7.5 That Transport Committee approves in respect of the Morley Transport Hub project:

 The project progresses through Decision Point 5 (Full Business Case with 
Finalised Costs) and work commences on Activity 6, Delivery;

 Capital expenditure of £150,000 to deliver the Morley Transport Hub project, 
funded from the LTP IP3 programme

 That Transport Committee approve the Assurance Pathway and Tolerances as 
recommended by the PAT. This approval route will be subject to the schemes 
remaining within the tolerances outlined.

7.6 That the Transport Committee approves in respect of the Bradford Interchange 
Access and Huddersfield Transport Hub Totem Installation projects:

 The projects progress through Decision Point 5 (Full Business Case with Finalised 
Costs) and work commences on Activity 6, Delivery;

 Capital expenditure of £100k to deliver the Bradford Interchange Access 
Improvements and £20k to deliver the Transport Hub Totem Installation at 
Huddersfield Bus Station, both funded from the NPIF 2017/18 programme.

7.7 That the Transport Committee approves in respect of the Strategic Cycle Network 

[...]
 Liz Hunter, James Nutter, Steve Heckley

Report to: Transport Committee

Date: 7 July 2017

Subject: Transport for the North Update

1 Purpose

1.1 To update the Transport Committee on Transport for the North’s development of a 
Transport Strategy and to note progress on our road and rail priorities for Transport 
for the North, including the development of a Northern Powerhouse Rail network.

1.2 The Transport Committee is also asked to note that the recommendations from the 
East-West Trans-Pennine corridor study, which are being considered by WYCA at its 
29 June 2017 meeting, are being provided as an input into Transport for North’s 
further work on the Central Corridor.

2 Information

Strategic Transport Plan

2.1 Transport for the North (TfN) is seeking approval later in 2017 to be a Sub-National 
Transport Body. As part of their transition to this statutory status, TfN are developing 
a Strategic Transport Plan for the North of England, working with northern LEPs and 
Local Transport Authorities. To inform the Strategic Transport Plan, TfN have 
developed a range of documents as an evidence base. The principal items of 
evidence TfN have published at this point are the Non-Technical Summary of the 
Economic Growth and Transport Demand Analysis, as well as the Initial Integrated 
Rail and Major Roads Reports. It is important to note that these are published as 
consultants’ reports, from which TfN and its Partners will draw evidence for the STP 
itself.

 
2.2 The Major Roads Report introduces the proposal of a Major Road Network for the 

North, which incorporates the Strategic Road Network, plus other economically 
important roads that connect the North’s important economic centres, to provide a 
coherent and integrated network that needs to be resilient, reliable and efficient.

2.3 TfN, with Rail North, has been taking an integrated, evidence-based approach to 
identify the strategic improvements needed to rail infrastructure and services across 
the Nor
[...]
s.
• Will help address socio-economic inequalities in marginalised local labour 

markets that do not function effectively across the East West axis.

2.21 The study also analysed a range of high level connectivity scenarios – across road and 
rail – and concluded that potential additional transport user benefits of up to £70 
million annually could be achievable (assuming a 20% reduction in generalised costs 
of travel across all modes). 

2.22 The CA is being asked at its 29 June 2017 meeting to endorse the recommendations 
above for inclusion as evidence into the next stage of work being carried out by TfN. 
This corridor could have an important role to play alongside the CA priorities already 
agreed and we will work with TfN to better understand how connectivity 
improvements could support our economic objectives.

3 Financial Implications

3.1 None as a result of this report. The Corridor Study for the Central Pennines will be 
funded from TfN’s budget. 

4 Legal Implications

4.1 None as a result of this report.

5 Staffing Implications

5.1 The Transport Policy team are working closely with TfN on their work programme. 
Additional staffing resources are being established through the WYCA One 
Organisation, organisational design process.

107



6 External Consultees

6.1 None.

7 Recommendations

7.1 To note Transport for the North’s development of a Transport Strategy and progress 
on our road and rail priorities for Transport for the North, including the development 
of a Northern Powerhouse Rail network.

7.2 To note the recommendations from the East-West Trans-Pennine corridor study, 
which are to be provided as an input into TfN’s further work on the Central Corridor, 
subject to the WYCA’s approval at its 29 June 2017 meeting.

8 Background Documents

8.1 None.

108



Director:  Dave Pearson, 
Director of Transport Services
Author:  Dave Pearson

Report to: Transport Committee

Date: 7 July 2017

Subject: Bus Service Contract Management Issues

1 Purp
[...]
 BCR Quality

Huddersfield Town 
Centre

£1,257 0.35 Amber

Calderdale Canals Phase 
2

£1,295 0.73 Red

York Scarborough 
Bridge

£1,743 0.81 Green/Amber

Wakefield – Castleford 
future phases 

c£1,000 0.97 Green/Amber

2.28 The following schemes have completed procurement and have been assessed as 
providing good value for money as well as achieving the quality expectations as set 
out in the bid to DfT. Therefore the next step is for WYCA to enter into funding 
agreements with each delivery partner for the named projects:

 Leeds City Centre Project – Leeds City Council
 Wakefield to Castleford: Phase 1 – Wakefield Council
 Calderdale Canals: Phase 1 – Canal and Rivers Trust
 Leeds-Liverpool Canal (Airedale Greenway) – Canal and Rivers Trust
 Huddersfield Narrow Canal – Canal and Rivers Trust
 Bradford Canal Road – Bradford Council

2.29 Following delivery of the priority schemes listed above c£3.3m will be available to 
deliver schemes from the ‘reserve list’ plus any funds remaining from the risk 
allocation should risk not materialise as the projects progress through delivery. 

3 Financial Implications

3.1 The delivery of the projects identified in Paragraph 2.28 will be funded through the 
CCAG Programme budget of £30.279m as approved by WYCA at its meeting on 25 
June 2015.

4 Legal Implications

4.1 The schemes that are recommended to move forward to delivery as detailed in para 
2.28, will be subject to funding agreements between WYCA and the delivery partners 
identified. 

5 Staffing Implications

5.1 There are no staffing implications from this report.

117



6 Consultees

6.1 CityConnect Programme Board has been consulted in the preparation of this report. 

7 Recommendations

7.1 That Transport Committee notes that the DfT grant funding offers of £700k (capital) 
and £1.5m (revenue) are to be included within the programme and expenditure on 
related cycling and walking initiatives, as approved by WYCA on 6 April 2017.

7.2 That the Committee notes the approach to managing the CCAG budget and that the 
remaining projects within the programme in Table 2, are put on a ‘reserve list’ and 
must go through further assessment to select which to take forward that will bring 
overall programme within total budget.

7.3 That the Committee further notes that the schemes listed below will proceed to 
delivery:

 Leeds City Centre Project – Leeds City Council
 Wakefield to Castleford: Phase 1 – Wakefield District Council
 Calderdale Canals: Phase 1 – Canals River Trust
 Leeds-Liverpool Canal (Airedale Greenway) – Canals River Trust
 Huddersfield Narrow Canal – Canals River Trust
 Bradford Canal Road – Bradford District Council

7.4 The Committee notes the removal of the cycle hubs and neighbourhood projects, 
and alternative means of progressing this type of intervention.

8 Background Documents

8.1 None.

118



Cycle City Ambition Grant Programme
Project Summaries

Project Progress/Status Notes
Leeds – Bradford Cycle 
Superhighway: Split into two sections 
CS1 Superhighway is just over 
fourteen kilometres of segregated 
cycle route between Leeds and 
Bradford, running from Leeds city 
centre along the A647 to the new 
Broadway shopping centre right in the 
heart of Bradford. CS2 is 6km of 
segregated cycle route along the A64 
York Road between Leeds City Centre 
and Seacroft. 

Project substantially 
complete.

Some minor works required 
following road safety audit process. 
Some works continuing on CS2 as 
part of development related works 
at eastern end (Seacroft hospital 
site). Ongoing contractual dispute 
between LCC and their appointed 
contractor, associated financial risk 
being managed. 

Leeds 20mph zones: delivery of 
20mph zones within communities 
along the superhighway route to 
create streets that are safer for all 
users, creating areas that are much 
more liveable and attractive for 
cycling and walking and providing 
access to the Superhighway.

Project Complete

Bradford 20mph zones: delivery of 

Minutes of the meeting


     
 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON FRIDAY, 7 JULY 2017 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS 

 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Keith Wakefield OBE (Chair) Leeds City Council 
Councillor Eric Firth (Vice-Chair) Kirklees Council 
Councillor Martyn Bolt Kirklees Council 
Councillor Neil Buckley Leeds City Council 
Councillor Peter Caffrey Calderdale Council 
Ian Cherry Nexus Vehicle Management 
Councillor David Dagger Wakefield Council 
Councillor Ian Gillies City of York Council 
Councillor Hassan Khan Bradford Council 
Councillor Michael Lyons OBE Leeds City Council 
Councillor Nussrat Mohammed Bradford Council 
Councillor Andrew Pinnock Kirklees Council 
Councillor Taj Salam Bradford Council 
Councillor Daniel Sutherland Calderdale Council 
Councillor Kevin Swift Wakefield Council 
Councillor Christine Towler Leeds City Council 
 
In attendance: 
 

Councillor Richard Lewis Leeds City Council 
Councillor Peter McBride Kirklees Council 
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council 
 

Fiona Limb WYCA 
Rob Norreys WYCA 
James Nutter WYCA 
Dave Pearson WYCA 
Kate Thompson WYCA 
Dathan Tedesco WYCA 
 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Manisha Kaushik, Rebecca Poulsen and Tim 
Swift. 

 

 



2.   Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared by members at the meeting. 

 
3.   Exempt information - possible exclusion of the press and public 

 
There were no exclusions of the press and public at the meeting. 

 
4.   Minutes of the meeting of the Transport Committee held on 21 April 2017 

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Transport Committee held on 21 April 2017 be 
approved and signed by the Chair. 

 
5.   Appointment of District Consultation Sub-Committees and the Local Bus Services 

Working Group 
 
The Committee considered a report on the appointment of District Consultation Sub-
Committees and the Local Bus Services Working Group for the municipal year 
2017/18. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That a District Consultation Sub-Committee is established for the municipal 

year 2017/18 for each constituent council area, according to the terms of 
reference set out in Appendix 1 of the attached report, to be chaired by: 

 
Cllr David Dagger   Wakefield Council 
Cllr Manisha Kaushik   Kirklees Council 
Cllr Michael Lyons OBE  Leeds City Council 
Cllr Taj Salam    Bradford Council 
Cllr Dan Sutherland   Calderdale Council 

 
(ii) That each Transport Committee member co-opted from a constituent council 

is appointed as a voting member of their respective Sub-Committee. 
 

(iii) That Transport Committee note that a recruitment exercise for public 
representatives is to take place in Autumn. 
 

(iv) That each District Consultation Sub-Committee meets on the dates set out in 
the calendar considered by WYCA at the annual meeting. 
 

(v) That the Local Bus Services Working Group is re-established for the municipal 
year 2017/18, with terms of reference and arrangements as set out in 
Appendix 2 of the report attached to the paper. 

 
6.   Cycle City Ambition Grant Programme 

 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the 



implementation of the Cycle City Ambition Grant programme and approach to 
delivery of the preferred suite of projects within the programme in order to manage 
the available funding effectively. 
 
The report outlined progress to date and it was noted that WYCA has worked with 
partner authorities to review the scope of the programme. Members discussed the 
summary and outcomes of the review which aimed to maintain the ambition of 
transformed infrastructure connecting towns and cities, within the approved funding 
envelope. 
 
Members thanked officers for the opportunity to ask detailed questions about the 
programme and its projects. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the inclusion of the DfT grant funding offers of £700k (capital) and £1.5m 

(revenue) within the programme and expenditure on related cycling and 
walking initiatives, as approved by WYCA on 6 April 2017, be noted. 

 
(ii) That the approach to managing the CCAG budget be noted and that the 

remaining projects within the programme, in Table 2 of the report, are put on 
a ‘reserve list’ and must go through further assessment to select which to take 
forward that will bring overall programme within total budget. 

 
(iii) That it be noted that the following schemes will proceed to delivery: 
 

• Leeds City Centre Project – Leeds City Council 
• Wakefield to Castleford: Phase 1 – Wakefield District Council 
• Calderdale Canals: Phase 1 – Canals River Trust 
• Leeds-Liverpool Canal (Airedale Greenway) – Canals River Trust 
• Huddersfield Narrow Canal – Canals River Trust 
• Bradford Canal Road – Bradford District Council 

 
(iv) That the removal of the cycle hubs and neighbourhood projects, and 

alternative means of progressing this type of intervention, be noted. 
 
7.   Transport Strategy 

 
The Committee considered a report detailing the proposed amendments to the 
Transport Strategy ahead of its submission to WYCA. 
 
At its meeting of 23 February 2017 the Committee considered responses from public 
and stakeholder consultation on the draft Transport Strategy, which took place during 
2016.  The Committee identified a number of highlights from the consultation to be 
addressed and agreed that an amended version be considered before its 
recommendation to WYCA. 
 
Members reviewed the proposed amendments which also sought to align with 



national and local policy developments and initiatives which have happened since 
publication of the consultation draft.  In particular the government’s consultation on 
their Industrial Strategy and the national and local focus of Inclusive Growth. 
 
It was agreed that a decision on the content and appearance of the document be 
delegated to WYCA’s Managing Director in consultation with the Chair of the 
Transport Committee prior to its submission to WYCA. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the Transport Strategy be recommended to WYCA for approval, subject 

to the amendments detailed in Appendices 1, 2 and 3 of the submitted report 
and also the following amendments, which were tabled at the meeting: 

 
(a) A statement to encourage the provision of charging points for the growing 

number of power assisted bicycles. 
 

(b) A statement to reaffirm a commitment to the needs of all road users, 
balanced with the needs of cars. 

 
(c) A strengthened statement on the importance of accessibility, particularly 

for disabled people. 
 
(ii) That the Managing Director finalise the content and appearance of the 

Transport Strategy in consultation with the Chair of the Transport Committee 
prior to its submission to WYCA. 

 
8.   Bus Strategy 

 
The Committee considered a report on the updated Bus Strategy ahead of its 
submission to WYCA. 
 
At its meeting of 23 February 2017 the Committee considered responses from public 
and stakeholder consultation on the draft Bus Strategy, which took place during 2016. 
 
The Bus Strategy was updated to reflect this feedback and also the feedback received 
from a supplementary consultation on accessibility.  A summary of the conclusions of 
this supplementary consultation was attached to the report at Appendix 1. 
 
The Committee was also given an update on the Bus Services Bill, which received 
Royal Assent on 27 April 2017 and became an Act of Parliament.  Authorities are able 
to access the new legislative powers from 27 June 2017. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the updated Bus Strategy be recommended to WYCA for approval. 
 
(ii) That an update on the progress of the Bus Strategy be brought back to the 



Committee at a future meeting. 
 
9.   Supported Bus Services 

 
The Committee considered a report outlining the steps being taken to deliver 
supported bus services within the budget allocated by WYCA. 
 
It was noted that WYCA has reduced its 2017/18 budget for bus services by £650k.  A 
comprehensive review of current contracts was being undertaken to obtain 
efficiencies and to identify those services where the subsidy per passenger journey 
exceeds the maximum set by the current guidelines. 
 
It was reported that savings of £156k pa have been obtained from procurement and 
renegotiation with operators.  Members noted further potential savings which were 
set out in paragraph 2.8 of the submitted report.  It was noted that these would be 
subject to liaison with affected ward members and negotiation with bus operators. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That a review be made of the current policy and practice of supported bus 

services to ensure it is effectively meeting the mobility needs of the City 
Region. 

 
(ii) That poorly used bus service journeys be withdrawn, endorsing the proposal 

set out in the submitted report and in accordance with the guidelines 
approved by the Committee on 26 September 2014. 

 
(iii) That the implementation of the changes to services outlined in the submitted 

report be reviewed by the Local Bus Services Working Group. 
 
10.   Capital Spending and Project Approvals 

 
The Committee considered a report on proposals for the progression and funding of 
the following seven projects to be delivered as part of the Local Transport Plan 
Implementation Plan 3 and National Productivity Investment Fund 2017/18:. 
 

 Bus Station CCTV Digital Upgrade 

 Bus Hotspots 

 Rail Policy and Programme Development 

 LTP Monitoring, Evaluation and Bid Development 

 Morley Transport Hub 

 Bradford Interchange Access and Huddersfield Transport Hub Totem 
Installation 

 Strategic Cycle Network Development 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That in respect of the Bus Station CCTV Digital Upgrade project the Transport 



Committee approved: 
 

(a) That the project progresses through Decision Point 5 (Full Business Case 
with Finalised Costs) and commences work on Activity 6, Delivery; 

 
(b) The increase in total project capital costs from £550k and grant approval 

for capital expenditure of £1.095m to deliver the Bus Station CCTV digital 
upgrade project, funded from the LTP IP3 and NPIF programmes. 

 
(c) The Assurance Pathway and Tolerances as recommended by the PAT. This 

approval route will be subject to the schemes remaining within the 
tolerances outlined. 

 
(ii) That in respect of the Bus Hotspots programme the Transport Committee 

approved: 
 

(a) That the programme progresses through Decision Point 5 (Full Business 
Case with Finalised Costs) and work commences on Activity 6, Delivery; 

  
(b) Capital expenditure of £1.037m to deliver the Bus Hotspots programme, 

funded from the LTP IP3 and NPIF programmes. 
  

(c) The entering into a Funding Agreement with Bradford Council for 
expenditure of up to £674,400, with Calderdale Council for expenditure of 
up to £20,000, Kirklees Council for expenditure of up to £168,700, and 
Wakefield Council for expenditure of up to £173,500. 

  
(d) The Assurance Pathway and Tolerances as recommended by the PAT. This 

approval route will be subject to the schemes remaining within the 
tolerances outlined. 

 
(iii) That in respect of the Rail Policy and Programme Development programme 

the Transport Committee approved: 
  

(a) That the programme progresses through Decision Point 2 and work 
commences on Activity 6, Delivery; 

  
(b) Capital expenditure of £300k to deliver the Rail Policy and Programme 

Development programme, funded from the LTP IP3 programme. 
  

(c) The Assurance Pathway and Tolerances as recommended by the PAT. This 
approval route will be subject to the schemes remaining within the 
tolerances outlined. 

 
(iv) That respect of the LTP Monitoring, Evaluation and Bid Development 

programme the Transport Committee approved: 
 

(a) That the programme progresses through Decision Point 2 and work 



commences on Activity 6, Delivery; 
  

(b) Capital expenditure of £150k to deliver LTP Monitoring, Evaluation and Bid 
Development programme, funded from the LTP IP3 programme. 

  
(c) The Assurance Pathway and Tolerances as recommended by the PAT. This 

approval route will be subject to the schemes remaining within the 
tolerances outlined. 

 
(v) That in respect of the Morley Transport Hub project the Transport Committee 

approved: 
 

(a) That the project progresses through Decision Point 5 (Full Business Case 
with Finalised Costs) and work commences on Activity 6, Delivery; 

  
(b) Capital expenditure of £150,000 to deliver the Morley Transport Hub 

project, funded from the LTP IP3 programme. 
 

(c) The Assurance Pathway and Tolerances as recommended by the PAT. This 
approval route will be subject to the schemes remaining within the 
tolerances outlined. 

 
(vi) That in respect of the Bradford Interchange Access and Huddersfield 

Transport Hub Totem Installation projects the Transport Committee 
approved: 

 
(a) That the projects progress through Decision Point 5 (Full Business Case 

with Finalised Costs) and work commences on Activity 6, Delivery; 
  

(b) Capital expenditure of £100k to deliver the Bradford Interchange Access 
Improvements and £20k to deliver the Transport Hub Totem Installation at 
Huddersfield Bus Station, both funded from the NPIF 2017/18 programme. 

 
(vii) That in respect of the Strategic Cycle Network Development programme the 

Transport Committee approved: 
 

(a) That the programme progresses through Decision Point 2 and work 
commences on Activity 6, Delivery; 

  
(b) Capital expenditure of £100k to deliver Strategic Cycle Network 

Development programme, funded from the LTP IP3 programme. 
 
11.   May 2018 Rail Timetables: Northern and Trans-Pennine Express 

 
The Committee considered a report which set out the proposed responses to the 
following three consultations which were being carried out by Northern (“NT”, 
operated by Arriva Rail North) and Trans-Pennine Express (“TP”, operated by First 
Group): 



 

 NT, regarding their proposed timetable changes in May 2018; 

 A second NT consultation regarding possible future train journey-time 
improvements; and 

 TP, also regarding their proposed timetable changes in May 2018. 
 
The Committee endorsed the submission of formal responses, the drafts of which had 
been circulated to members on 26 June 2017.  Officers were thanked for the 
thoroughness of their work on the draft responses. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That approval be given to formally submit responses to the consultations 

launched by TP and NT, as per the draft responses sent out to members on 26 
June 2017. 

 
(ii) That WYCA officers continue to work with the two train operating companies 

and Rail North to pursue positive outcomes for the Leeds City Region from the 
May 2018 timetables. 

 
12.   DEFRA Air Quality Plan Consultation Response 

 
The Committee considered a report setting out WYCA’s response to the Department 
for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) revised Air Quality Plan consultation, 
launched in May 2017. 
 
The Plan sets out a range of measures considered by government to be the most 
effective ways of reducing Nitrogen Dioxide levels in affected areas, including Clean 
Air Zones. The Plan provides an overview of a range of proposed interventions to 
improve air quality, including non-charging and charging based Clean Air Zones, 
retrofit emission abatement technology and investment in Ultra Low Emission 
Vehicles (ULEVs).   
 
Members noted WYCA’s response to the eight question consultation, which was 
attached to the submitted report.  It was noted that this had been submitted before 
the deadline of 15 June 2017. 
 
Resolved:  That the principles of the WYCA response to the Government’s Air Quality 
Plan, as set out in the submitted report, as a basis for continued engagement with 
Government be endorsed. 

 
13.   Transport for the North Update 

 
The Committee was provided with an update on Transport for the North’s 
development of a Transport Strategy and on the progression of WYCA’s road and rail 
priorities for Transport for the North, including the development of a Northern 
Powerhouse Rail network. 
 



Members noted the recommendations from the East-West Trans-Pennine corridor 
study, which had been approved by WYCA at its 29 June 2017 meeting, and were 
being provided as an input into Transport for North’s further work on the Central 
Corridor. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That Transport for the North’s development of a Transport Strategy and 

progress on WYCA’s road and rail priorities for Transport for the North, 
including the development of a Northern Powerhouse Rail network, be noted. 

 
(ii) That it be noted that the recommendations from the East-West Trans-Pennine 

corridor study are to be provided as an input into TfN’s further work on the 
Central Corridor. 

 
14.   Bus Service Contract Management Issues 

 
The Committee considered a report which advised of issues arising from the recent 
closure of several bus operators. 
 
Members discussed and noted the consequences for WYCA as a result of the recent 
closure of four bus operators.  Details, including the actions taken to reduce future 
risk to WYCA, were outlined in the submitted report. 
 
Resolved:  That the issues emerging from the closure of bus service contractors set 
out in this report together with the actions taken to reduce this risk in future be 
noted. 

 
15.   City Region Transport Update 

 
The Committee considered a report providing an update on current transport issues 
in the City Region, covering the following: 
 

 HS2 Growth Strategy  

 Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme  

 ULEV Taxi Scheme 

 National Productivity Investment Fund 

 Cycling and Walking Investment Strategy/Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure 
Plans 

 Park & Ride 

 Bus 18 
 
Resolved:  That the updates provided in this report are noted. 

 


